20230217000043150
02/17/2023 08:56:14 AM
MORTAMEN 1/8

RETURN RECORDED DOCUMENT TO:
Truist Bank

Loss Mitigation, 306-40-04-70

1001 Semmes Avenue

Richmond, VA 23224

Prepared By: TRUIST

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data] _
INVESTOR LOAN# 593879252 LOAN# 3001981681
MIN: 1007829 0001818199 3 MERS Phone: 888.679.MERS

UPB Prior to Mod: $431,829.88; Capitalized Amount: $69,772.05

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 27™ day of DECEMBER, 2022, between
LESTER P GABLE AND AMY W GABLE, HUSBAND AND WIFE AS JOINT TENANTS WITH RIGHT OF
SURVIVORSHIP (“Borrower”) and Truist Bank, (“Lender”), Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems,
Inc., as (“Mortgagee as Nominee"”) for Lender, its successors and assigns, amends and supplements (1)
that certain Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security instrument”), dated AUGUST 24,
2018 in the amount of $444,400.00 and granted or assigned to Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems,
IncC., as Mortgagee as Nominee for Lender, its successors and assigns, P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M| 48501-2026
and recorded AUGUST 28, 2018 in Document Number 20180828000309450 of the Official records of
SHELBY County, ALABAMA and (2) the “Note” (including other previous modifications to the Note), which
bears the same date as, and is secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal
property described in the Security instrument and defined therein as the “Property”, located at:

904 GREYMOOR CV
SHOAL CREEK, ALABAMA 35242-7207
(Property Address) For R ing Pu ;
: : Original Principal Amournt $ 444.400.00
the real property described being set forth as follows: Unpaid Principal Balance $ 431,829.88
New Mod Principal Balance $ 501,601.83
SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE “A” Mod New Money $ 69.772.05

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as
follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security instrument):

1. As of JANUARY 1, 2023 the amount payable under the Note and the Security instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance”) is U.S. $501,601.93 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 5.500%, from
JANUARY 1, 2023. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of
U.S. $2,587.11, beginning on the 1ST day of FEBRUARY, 2023, and continuing thereafter on the
same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate
of 5.500% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. Your maturity date
has been extended to JANUARY 1, 2063 (the “Maturity Date”). If on the Maturity Date the
Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this
Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT —Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 202203v7 (page 1 of 8)



20230217000043150 02/17/2023 08:56:14 AM MORTAMEN 2/8

3. lacknowledge that interest has accrued but has not been paid and the Lender also has incurred,
paid or otherwise advanced taxes, insurance premiums and other expenses necessary to protect
or enforce its interest in the Note and Security Instrument and that such interest, costs and

expenses, in the total amount of $69,772.05, have been added to the principal balance owed
under the Note and secured by the Security instrument.

4. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred)

without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed
within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to

pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted
by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

5. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make
all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the

following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in
paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,

implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable
under the Note; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document
that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security

Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a)
above.

6. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security
Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument
shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and
none of the Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument
shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any
way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation
of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any

property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security
Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(C) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release
in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including

recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and
shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 202203v7 (page 2 of 8)



20230217000043150 02/17/2023 08:56:14 AM MORTAMEN 3/8

(e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which,

if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors,
administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

(f) Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower
information including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii)
Social Security Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account
balances and activity, including information about any modification or foreclosure relief
programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a
foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support services related to
Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a counseling agency,
state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or servicer
that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan secured
by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that perform
support services to them in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents toc being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage
assistance relating to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower’s

loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address
Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging[].

/. “MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is

acting solely as nominee for Lender and its successors and assigns. MERS is organized and existing
under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.0O. Box 2026, Flint,
MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

8. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of
amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the
Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on
the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan
Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of
the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e)
any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed.
These items are called “Escrow ltems.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of
amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items
unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender
may waive Borrower’s obtigation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time.
Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has
been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such
payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such
payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and
agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used
in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Iltems directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its
rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall
then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any
or all Escrow [tems at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and,
upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then
required under this paragraph.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—5ingle Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 202203v7 (page 3 of 8)



20230217000043150 02/17/2023 08:56:14 AM MORTAMEN 4/8

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
(“RESPA”), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable

estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable
law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow
Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding
and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items,
unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be
paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the
Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the

Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as
required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA,
but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as
defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay
to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no
more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund
to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT —Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 202203v7 (page 4 of 8)



20230217000043150 02/17/2023 08:56:14 AM MORTAMEN 5/8

BORROWER REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS. | certify and represent to Lender and otherwise
agree and covenant with Lender that:

(a) | am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) | am in default under the Loan
Documents or my default is imminent, and (ii) | do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient readily available financial assets to make my monthly mortgage payments now or in
the near future:

(b) There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since | signed the Loan
Documents;

(c) | have provided required documentation for all income that | receive (and | understand that | am
not required to disclose child support or alimony unless | chose to rely on such income when
requesting to qualify mortgage assistance);

(d) All documents and information | have provided to Lender in connection with this Agreement,
including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for this modification, are true
and correct;

(e) | have made or will make all payments required under a trial period plan and have complied with
all other requirements of such trial period plan; and

(f) 1 will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title insurance
product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the Lender’s
procedures to ensure that my mortgage loan as modified by this Agreement is in first lien position
and is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and
notwithstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive
such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then
the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date and
the Agreement will be null and void.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND PRECONDITIONS TO MODIFICATION. | understand and acknowledge
that:

(a) If, prior to or as of the Modification Effective Date, the Lender determines that any of my
certifications or representations set forth in paragraph No.1 is untrue or any covenant or
agreement set forth above in paragraph No.1 has not been performed, the Loan Documents will
not be modified and this Agreement, except for this paragraph is null and void and of no legal
effect; and

(b) The Loan Documents will not be modified by this Agreement unless and until both (i) the Lender
has accepted this Agreement as solely evidenced by Lender’s signature on this Agreement or on
a copy of this Agreement containing Lender’s signature, and (ii) the Modification Effective Date
has occurred and the Lender will not be abligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan
Documents if any certification or representation set forth above is untrue or any covenant or
agreement set forth above has not been performed.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT --Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 202203v7 (page 5 of 8)



20230217000043150 02/17/2023 08:56:14 AM MORTAMEN 6/8

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower and Lender do each accept and agree to the terms and covenants in this
Loan Modification Agreement as of the date first written above.

BORROWER E 3 : Q

LESTER P GABLE

State of ;A'(A'ﬁAMﬁ B §

County/Cityof 3 8

On this the [4 day of _-\&y 20923 before me, (Notary’s Name) E ADC. Sﬂ_vz_g
personally appeared (Borrower/Title Holder’'s Name) _L-ES f éd-_-blg_ , who

is/are personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the above instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same as his/her/their voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. TP e
_ ?-_t Y .r:_r,r_:-_ ""-, E oD E SWE - EY
| = JTNOTARY % = R L .
] 2l e x2 y Coramission Exoires
Notary Signature — vt _ (Seal) % %poeue F by 46, 2023

My Commission Expires: _ Q2 [ 1§ |22 2% | s

BORROWER

AMY W GAB

S
8

State of I‘E‘ b BvdA,
County/City of -

On this the !‘-[-"-day of dear 2OTLD before me, (Notary’s Name) M,
personally appeared (Borrower/Title Holder’s Name) M UZ Al __, who

is/are personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s)

-

whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the above instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same as his/her/their voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Signature “‘I

My Commission Expires:

(Seal)

- I My Commission Expireg
S Februaiy 19, 2023

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT —~Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 202203v7 (page 6 of 8)



__-_w_-_—'_-ﬂ
M A

20230217000043150 02/17/2023 08:56:14 AM MORTAMEN 7/8

_ ____ [Space Below This Line For Acknowledgement]

Truist Bank:

———

-’y 77 &

t Bank, Lenfe

7 Soves Hog Ohbcel”
oY L‘ s @Q?) %

’ *Sig nature s
=g

Mortgage Electromc Registration Systems, Inc. -Mortgagee

Vice President

(LENDER’S CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT)
ONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
/COUNTY OF RICHMOND, to wit:

Qﬂ "\O'Vﬂé() w , @ Notary Public in and for the said jurisdiction, do

hereby certify that this day personally appeared before me in my sai Isdiction
\'\-5/\)4231 : ok
\) O\r‘MQ\b L . ee-President-of Truist Bank, whose name

is signed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same before me in my said jurisdiction.

My commission expires: _ -~ @@b_
Registration Number: _ U953 _ _

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this the cg U day of _ ) , 20 _aa

FERNANDO MENDIETA

). Notary Public
3 wealth of Virgiria
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ]  RegevationNo. 798302
CITY OF RICHMOND to wi & My Commrssion Exwes Feb 28 2026 9
Wim , @ Notary Public in and for the sa1d ]UﬂSdICthl‘l do

hereb certify tI\at this day personally appeared before me in my said ju 5d1ct1
OWM QW“‘W _ Mﬁ*ﬁﬂ; of Mortgage Electronic

Registration Systems, Incorporated whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the

same before me in my said jurisdiction.

My commission expires: ____ %7 é% 3
Registration Number: ___
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this the _4,71& day of ) &VV/) I/LW‘j_ 20 _2

‘A/#a AL (Seal)
Nots w slic

FERNANDQO MENDIETA
Notary Public
Commonwealth of Virginia
Registration No. 7983102

My Commussion Expires Feb 28, 2026

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT —-Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 202203v7 (page 7 of 8)



20230217000043150 02/17/2023 08:56:14 AM MORTAMEN 8/8

SCHEDULE “A”

Lot 44, according to the Survey of Greystone, 5th Sector, Phase I, as recorded in Map Book
17 Page 72 A, B, & C in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama; being situated in
Sheiby County, Alabama.

Together with the nonexclusive easement to use the private roadways, Common Areas and
Hugh Daniel Drive, all as more particularly described in the Greystone Residential

Declaration of Cuvenants, Conditions and Restrictions dated November 6, 1990 and
recorded in Real 317 Page 260 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama and all

amendments thereto.

This is a purchase Money Mortgage

Filed and Recorded
..3;_"_ -('-'fﬁ;;;-.. Official Public Records
5‘#’" /\N___ -. Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
A 0 Clerk
. PN Shelby County, AL
Q—t.f 02/17/2023 08:56:14 AM
AL RN $795.55 BRITTANI

20230217000043150 CUTIRER M

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT —Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 202203v7 \page o ul 8)



